
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Wednesday, 21st October, 2020 at 10.30 am to be held as a Virtual Skype 
Meeting   
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

1. Apologies for absence   
 

 

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests   

 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting held on 7 October 2020   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 The committee are asked to agree that the Minutes of 
the last meeting held on 7 October, 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

 

4. Update Sheet    

 The Update Sheet will be considered as part of each 
related agenda report. 
  
 

 

5. West Lancashire Borough: application number 
LCC/2019/0028 
Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using 
imported inert materials including new access. 
Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold   

 

(Pages 5 - 68) 



6. Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0030 
Proposed easterly lateral extension to the existing 
gritstone and shale quarry followed by infilling of 
the excavation with imported inert waste to be 
completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the 
rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse 
for use as site office accommodation, with the 
whole of the site to be finally restored to agricultural 
pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 months from 
the cessation of landfilling operations, whichever is 
the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, 
Lancaster.   

 

(Pages 69 - 144) 

7. Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0040 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
01/08/0629 to extend the time period for the 
completion of landfilling from 30 June 2023 to 30 
June 2038, with full restoration of the site by 30 
June 2039, or within one year of the completion of 
the landfilling activities, whichever is the sooner. 
Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster.   

 

(Pages 145 - 174) 

8. Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0041 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0001 to extend the time period for inert 
waste transfer and recycling operations, and wood 
shredding/chipping operations with associated 
drying plant, from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2038, or 
within 6 months of the completion of the landfilling 
activities, whichever is the sooner, with full 
restoration of the site within a further one year 
period. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, 
Lancaster.   

 

(Pages 175 - 194) 

9. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member’s 
intention to raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

10. Planning applications determined by the Head of 
Planning and Environment in accordance with the 
County Council's Scheme of Delegation   

 

(Pages 195 - 196) 



11. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next virtual meeting of the Development Control 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 4 November 
2020 at 10.30 a.m. 
 

 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 





 

 

 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th October, 2020 at 
10.30 am 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

 
Announcement 
 
Jill Anderson – This was Jill's last meeting before she retired. The Committee 
therefore joined with the Chair in placing on record their thanks for Jill's long and 
valuable service to the County Council and for her sage advice over the years. 
Everyone wished Jill a very long and happy retirement.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of County Councillor Kevin Ellard. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None declared. 
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 23 September 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2020 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair of the Committee.   
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   Wyre Borough: Application Number. LCC/2020/0031 

Erection of a new building to accommodate production plant and 
bagging equipment including linked loading canopy. Erection of a 
building for product manufacturing rooms and erection of a new 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

   
 

roof over wet crumb storage area. Creation of hardstanding and car 
park area. Foggs Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on Brock. 
 

A report was presented on an application for the erection of new buildings, 
hardstanding and car park area at Fogg's Farm, Hobbs Lane, Claughton on 
Brock. 
 
The report included the views of Wyre Borough Council, Claughton on Brock 
Parish Council, the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council Highways 
Development Control, Landscape Specialist (Jacobs), Cadent Gas and details of 
six letters of representation received in support of the application.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown illustrations of the proposed development, the 
landscape proposals and visualisations and photographs of the development 
from various viewpoints.  
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting. An officer 
therefore read out a written statement in behalf of the applicant (Copy set out at 
Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
 
Following questions to the officers with regard to the roofing materials, it was 
Moved and Seconded that: 
 

'Condition 6 to the proposed planning permission be amended to require 
the replacement of the proposed pitched roof coloured natural grey with a 
'living' green roof.'   

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and it was: 
  
Resolved:   That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the committee.  
 
 
6.   Chorley Borough: Application number LCC/2020/0042 

Construction of a new vehicular access and a pressure relief 
column associated with new waste water infrastructure. Land 
opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, Croston, Leyland 
 

A report was presented on an application for the construction of a new vehicular 
access and a pressure relief column associated with new waste water 
infrastructure on land opposite 107 - 119 Moor Road, Croston. 
 

Page 2



 

   
 

The report included the views of Chorley Borough Council, the Environment 
Agency, Lancashire County Council Highways Development Control, Lancashire 
County Council Specialist Advisor (Ecology), the Lead Local Flood Authority and 
details of 28 letters of representation received objecting to the application.  
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation 
showing an aerial view of the site, and the nearest residential properties. The 
Committee was also shown an illustration of the site plan and photographs of the 
access roads to the development from various viewpoints.  
 
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, a further 
representation had been received objecting to the application.  (Details set out in 
the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda).  
 
It was reported that at the time that the committee report was written, the 
applicant had verbally agreed to make a number of changes to the application to 
meet some of the objections from residents. A plan had subsequently been 
submitted to formalise these changes which include the reduction in width of the 
access to 5.5 metres and the removal of the proposed pavements along the site 
frontage. 
 
To reflect the amended access layout plan it was reported that it was proposed to 
amend Conditions 2b, 7 and 9 to the proposed planning permission. Full details 
were set out in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda.  
  
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  An officer 
therefore read out a written statement in behalf of a local resident who objected 
to the proposals. (Copy set out at Annex B to the Update Sheet).  
 
Following debate and a question to the officers with regard to the proposed 
floodlighting it was: 
  
Resolved:   That subject to the amendments to conditions 2, 7 and 9 as set out 
in the Update Sheet at Item 4 of the agenda, planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the report to the committee. 
 
7.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
8.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
21 October 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 

Page 3



 

   
 

 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 4



    

   

Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 23rd September 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
West Lancashire East 

 
West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028 
Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert materials 
including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert material 
including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement relation to the 
promotion of the traffic regulation order process and an extension to the aftercare 
period, planning permission be granted subject to conditions controlling time limits, 
working programme, site operations, highway matters, environmental controls, 
restoration and aftercare. 
 
 

 
Background 
 
A report relating to the above application was reported to the meeting of the 
Development Control Committee on 23rd September 2020. (Copy attached at 
Appendix A). At that meeting, members resolved to defer consideration of the 
application to allow a site visit to take place. 
 
The site visit took place on 12th October 2020. 
 
The purpose of this report is to: 
 

  Provide a summary of the submissions from members of the public that were 
made under the public speaking rules and which were read out to the 
Committee at the meeting on 23rd September. 

  Provide a summary of the further representations that have been received 
since the report to the 23rd September Committee was prepared. 

  Provide advice to members of the Committee on any issues that are raised. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                              

Summary of submissions under public speaking rules 
 
Submissions were received from 15 individuals under the Development Control 
Commi
[...]
                                                                                     

 
Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21st October 2020 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
Lancaster Rural East 

 
Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0030 
Proposed easterly lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale quarry 
followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste to be 
completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the rebuilding and extension of 
the derelict farmhouse for use as site office accommodation, with the whole of 
the site to be finally restored to agricultural pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 
12 months from the cessation of landfilling operations, whichever is the 
sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534128 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Proposed easterly lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale 
quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste to be 
completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the rebuilding and extension of the 
derelict farmhouse for use as site office accommodation, with the whole of the site 
to be finally restored to agricultural pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 months 
from the cessation of landfilling operations, whichever is the sooner. Ellel Crag 
Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
 
The proposed development is subject to Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
and the application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement and Non-
Technical Summary. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, as defined in 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017, and subject first to the signing of a section 106 agreement relating to HGV 
routing and extension of the aftercare period, planning permission be granted 
subje
[...]
040 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 01/08/0629 to extend the time 
period for the completion of landfilling from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2038, with 
full restoration of the site by 30 June 2039, or within one year of the 
completion of the landfilling activities, whichever is the sooner. Ellel Crag 
Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
 
Contact for further information: 
Jonathan Haine, 01772 534130 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Application – Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 01/08/0629 to extend 
the time period for the completion of landfilling from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2038, 
with full restoration of the site by 30 June 2039, or within one year of the completion 
of the landfilling activities, whichever is the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse 
Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
 
The proposed development is subject to Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) 
and the application is accompanied by an Environmental Statement and Non-
Technical Summary. 
 
Recommendation – Summary 
 
That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, as defined in 
the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017, that subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Agreement regarding 
HGV routing and an extension of the aftercare period to a total of 15 years, that 
planning permission for the variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
01/08/0629 to extend the time period for the completion of landfilling, be granted 
subject to conditions controlling: time limits, hours of working; site operations; 
phasing of interim and final restoration; proposed final tipping levels; soils and 
overburden; noise and dust;  highways; landscaping; floodlighting; control of water 
pollution prevention measures; drainage; restoration; aftercare and monitoring. 
 

 
Applicant’s Proposal 
 
The application is for the variation of condition 1 of planning permission 01/08/0629 
re
[...]
astern 
lateral extension  

Indicative Only 

LCC/2019/0040 Time 
extension until 30 June 
2039 - Site 

LCC/2019/0041 Time 
extension until 30 June 
2039 - Recycling 

Page 193



 
This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office 
(C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. 
Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320 

 

 
 
 

Page 194



Development Control Committee 
Meeting to be held on 21st October 2020 
 

 

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation 
 

Contact for further information: 
Susan Hurst 01772 534181 
DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Since the last ordinary meeting of the Development Control Committee on the 9 
September 2020, the following decisions on planning matters have been taken in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
Ribble Valley 
 

Application: No. LCC/2020/0028 
Land off Old Langho Road, Langho, Blackburn 
Installation of a below ground storm water detention tank, pressure relief column, 
below ground combined sewer overflow (cso) chamber, 10 no. bollards, ground 
reprofiling and associated works. 

 

Fylde 
 

Application: No. LCC/2020/0033 
Elswick Waste Water Treatment Works, Land to South of B5269, Elswick 
Construction of Two Chemical Dosing Kiosks 

 
Application: No. LCC/2020/0035 
Inskip Waste Water Treatment Works, Off Inskip Road, Inskip, Preston 
Construction of Two Chemical Dosing Kiosks 

Electoral Division Affected: 
All 

 
Executive Summary 

 

Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and Environment in 
accordance with the County Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

 
Recommendation – Summary 

 

That the report be noted. 

Page 195

Agenda Item 10

mailto:DevCon@lancashire.gov.uk


                                                                                                        

 

Recommendation 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper                    Date                        Contact/Directorate/Ext 
 
None 
 
Reason for Inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 196


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting held on 7 October 2020
	5 West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028<br/>Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert materials including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold
	Map
	Appendix A Parbold
	Powerpoint slides

	6 Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0030<br/>Proposed easterly lateral extension to the existing gritstone and shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported inert waste to be completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office accommodation, with the whole of the site to be finally restored to agricultural pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 months from the cessation of landfilling operations, whichever is the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster.
	Map
	Ellel Quary Apps. LCC.2019.0030 40 and 41 PowerPoints_

	7 Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0040<br/>Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 01/08/0629 to extend the time period for the completion of landfilling from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2038, with full restoration of the site by 30 June 2039, or within one year of the completion of the landfilling activities, whichever is the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster.
	Map Ellel Quarry

	8 Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0041<br/>Variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2016/0001 to extend the time period for inert waste transfer and recycling operations, and wood shredding/chipping o

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Development Control Committee 
 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st October, 2020 at 
10.30 am  
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Barrie Yates (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

S Clarke 
C Crompton 
M Dad 
J Eaton BEM 
K Ellard 
D Foxcroft 
 

P Hayhurst 
A Kay 
M Pattison 
P Rigby 
C Towneley 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

None. 
 
2.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
Councillor Pattison mentioned that she had received a phone call from an 
objector in relation to the application at Item 5 of the agenda, but had not 
expressed a view on the matter.  
 
3.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 7 October 2020 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
4.   Update Sheet 

 
The Update Sheet was circulated prior to the meeting and attached as a 
supplementary agenda item. 
 
5.   West Lancashire Borough: application number LCC/2019/0028 

Proposed reprofiling of former landfill site using imported inert 
materials including new access. Former Parbold Hill Quarry, Parbold 
Hill, Parbold 
 

A report was presented on the above application in relation to the former Parbold 
Hill Quarry, Parbold Hill, Parbold. 
 



 

2 
 

The Committee was reminded that a report on the application had been 
considered at the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 23rd 
September 2020.  At that meeting, members had resolved to defer consideration 
of the application to allow a site visit to take place. The site visit took place on 
12th October 2020. 
 
The updated report provided a summary of the submissions that were made 
under the public speaking rules, further representations that had been received 
since the report to the 23rd September Committee was prepared and officer 
advice in relation to such. 
 
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, a further 
submission has been received from the Stop Parbold Hill Landfill Group and a 
member of the public whose written submission was read out at the previous 
meeting. Further details and advice in relation to such was set out in the Update 
Sheet at agenda Item 4.  
 
It was reported that a number of comments had been made by committee 
members during the site visit regarding the speed limits that should be applied on 
the A5209 past the site entrance and the possibility of having traffic lights to 
control HGV movements out of the access. 
 
These issues were raised with LCC Highways (further details set out in the 
Update Sheet). However, the Members concerns were noted and it was therefore 
considered that condition 12 should be supplemented by a new part d) as follows: 
 

'd)  An investigation of the need for temporary traffic lights or other 
traffic control methods to enhance safety for HGVs emerging from 
the site entrance.' 

 
Officers responded to questions from the Members with regard to leachate 
generation, the risk of water pollution and highway safety. 
 
Following further debate it was Moved and Seconded that: 
  

"The application be refused" 
 
On being put to the vote, the Motion was Lost on the casting vote of the Chair. 
 
It was further Moved and Seconded that: 
 
"The officer recommendation as set out in the report, be approved subject to the 
supplement to Condition 12 as set out above and an amendment to Condition 15 
(second part) to reduce the hours of operations from 09.00 – 16.00 hours 
Mondays to Fridays." 
 
On being put to the vote, the amendment was Carried. It was therefore: 
  



 

3 
 

Resolved:  That subject to the amendments to conditions 12 and 15 as set out 
above and to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 Agreement in relation 
to the promotion of the traffic regulation order process and an extension to the 
aftercare period, planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report to the Committee. 
 
6.   Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0030 

Proposed easterly lateral extension to the existing gritstone and 
shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with imported 
inert waste to be completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the 
rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site 
office accommodation, with the whole of the site to be finally 
restored to agricultural pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 
months from the cessation of landfilling operations, whichever is 
the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
 

A report was presented on an application for an easterly lateral extension to the 
existing gritstone and shale quarry followed by infilling of the excavation with 
imported inert waste to be completed by the 30 June 2038, together with the 
rebuilding and extension of the derelict farmhouse for use as site office 
accommodation, with the whole of the site to be finally restored to agricultural 
pasture by 30 June 2039, or within 12 months from the cessation of landfilling 
operations, whichever is the sooner at Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, 
Lancaster. 
 
Two other current applications at the existing quarry were reported at items 7 and 
8 of the agenda. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, Ellel Parish Council, 
Quernmore Parish Council, the Environment Agency, LCC Highways 
Development Control, Landscape Specialist (Jacobs), Ecology Specialist 
(Jacobs), Natural England, the Wildlife Trust for Lancashire, the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, LCC Specialist Advisor (Archaeology), Historic England, the Health and 
Safety Executive, United Utilities, National Grid Gas and Electricity, Electricity 
North West, Cadent Gas, Dolphinhome Neighbourhood Planning Group, The 
National Farmers Union and details of 34 letters of representation received 
objecting to the application.  
 
Two further representations had been received that did not specifically support or 
object to the application. 
 
It was noted that some of the representations received related to all three current 
applications at Ellel Quarry and were not necessarily particular to this planning 
application 
 
The Development Management Officer presented a PowerPoint presentation in 
relation to this application and the related planning applications at items 7 and 8 
of the agenda. The committee was shown an aerial view of the site and the 
nearest residential properties, an illustration of the proposed working scheme and 



 

4 
 

final restoration together with photographs of the site and access roads from 
various viewpoints. The officer also referred to a video showing the site and 
surrounding area which had been circulated to the committee members prior to 
the meeting. 
 
The Officer reported orally that since the report had been finalised, further 
representations had been received from a local resident and from the agent on 
behalf of the applicant. Further details and advice in relation to such were set out 
in the Update Sheet at agenda Item 4.  
 
The Officer also reported that since the Update Sheet had been published, 
further representations had been received from both a local resident and the 
applicant regarding the impact of the proposals on the local springs and 
boreholes that supply Wellington Crag Farm and other residential properties and 
farms in the area.     
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  
 
The officers therefore took it in turn to read out 6 written statements in relation to 
this application and the related planning applications at items 7 and 8 of the 
agenda (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
 
Following debate and questions to the officers in respect of the impact of the 
development on the springs and boreholes that supply local residential properties 
and farms and highway safety it was Moved and Seconded that: 
 

"Condition 23 be amended to restrict HGV vehicle movements leaving the 
site to no more than 70 in any one day during Mondays to Fridays and to 
remove the upper cap of 100 vehicles per day".   

 
On being put to the vote the Motion was Lost. 
 
The substantive motion was then put it the vote and on the casting vote of the 
Chair, it was: 
   
Resolved:   That after first taking into consideration the environmental 
information, as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017, and subject first to the signing of a section 106 
agreement relating to HGV routing and extension of the aftercare period, 
planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the report to the 
committee.  
 
 
7.   Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0040 

Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 01/08/0629 to extend 
the time period for the completion of landfilling from 30 June 2023 to 



 

5 
 

30 June 2038, with full restoration of the site by 30 June 2039, or 
within one year of the completion of the landfilling activities, 
whichever is the sooner. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, 
Lancaster. 
 

A report was presented on the variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
01/08/0629 to extend the time period for the completion of landfilling from 30 
June 2023 to 30 June 2038, with full restoration of the site by 30 June 2039, or 
within one year of the completion of the landfilling activities, whichever is the 
sooner at Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
  
Two other current applications relating to the quarry were reported at items 6 and 
8 of the agenda. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, Ellel Parish Council, 
Quernmore Parish Council, the Environment Agency, LCC Highways 
Development Control, Landscape Specialist (Jacobs), Natural England, the Lead 
Local Flood Authority, LCC Specialist Advisor (Archaeology), Historic England, 
United Utilities, Dolphinholme Neighbourhood Planning Group and details of 19 
letters of representation received objecting to the application.  
 
It was noted that some of the representations received related to all three current 
applications at Ellel Quarry and were not necessarily particular to this planning 
application. 
 
It was also noted that a representation had also been received from the 
Lancaster Group of the Ramblers Association who referred to three very long 
standing and serious public rights of way problems on this site. 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  
 
The officers therefore took it in turn to read out 6 written statements in relation to 
this application and the related planning applications at items 6 and 8 of the 
agenda (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
  
Resolved: That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, 
as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017, that subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Agreement regarding HGV routing and an extension of the aftercare 
period to a total of 15 years, that planning permission for the variation of condition 
1 of planning permission 01/08/0629 to extend the time period for the completion 
of landfilling, be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report to the 
committee. 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

8.   Lancaster City: Application number LCC/2019/0041 
Variation of condition 1 of planning permission LCC/2016/0001 to 
extend the time period for inert waste transfer and recycling 
operations, and wood shredding/chipping operations with 
associated drying plant, from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2038, or 
within 6 months of the completion of the landfilling activities, 
whichever is the sooner, with full restoration of the site within a 
further one year period. Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, 
Lancaster. 
 

A report was presented on the variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
LCC/2016/0001 to extend the time period for inert waste transfer and recycling 
operations, and wood shredding/chipping operations with associated drying plant, 
from 30 June 2023 to 30 June 2038, or within 6 months of the completion of the 
landfilling activities, whichever is the sooner, with full restoration of the site within 
a further one year period at Ellel Crag Quarry, Bay Horse Road, Ellel, Lancaster. 
  
Two other current applications relating to the quarry were reported at items 6 and 
7 of the agenda. 
 
The report included the views of Lancaster City Council, Ellel Parish Council, 
Quernmore Parish Council, the Environment Agency, LCC Highways 
Development Control, Landscape Specialist (Jacobs), the Lead Local Flood 
Authority, LCC Specialist Advisor (Archaeology), United Utilities, Dolphinholme 
Neighbourhood Planning Group and details of 18 letters of representation 
received objecting to the application.  
 
It was noted that some of the representations received related to all three current 
applications at Ellel Quarry and were not necessarily particular to this planning 
application. 
 
It was also noted that a representation had been received from the Lancaster 
Group of the Ramblers Association who referred to three very long standing and 
serious public rights of way problems on this site. 
 
The Committee was reminded that as a result of the Covid-19 outbreak, 
members of the public who had formally requested to speak at the committee 
meeting and who met the criteria, had been invited to give their views in the form 
of a written statement to be read out in full by officers at the meeting.  
 
The officers therefore took it in turn to read out 6 written statements in relation to 
this application and the related planning applications at items 6 and 7 of the 
agenda (copy set out at Annex A to the Update Sheet).  
  
Resolved: That after first taking into consideration the environmental information, 
as defined in the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessment) Regulations 2017 and subject first to the signing of a section 106 
agreement relating to HGV routing and extension of the aftercare period, 
planning permission be granted for the variation of condition 1 of planning 



 

7 
 

permission LCC/2016/0001 to extend the time period for inert waste transfer and 
recycling operations, and wood shredding/chipping operations with associated 
drying plant subject to the conditions set out in the report to the Committee. 
 
9.   Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
10.   Planning applications determined by the Head of Planning and 

Environment in accordance with the County Council's Scheme of 
Delegation 
 

It was reported that since the last ordinary meeting of the Committee on 9 
September 2020, three planning applications had been granted planning 
permission by the Head of Service Planning and Environment in accordance with 
the county council's Scheme of Delegation. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
Resolved: That the next virtual meeting of the Committee be held on Wednesday 
4 November 2020 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


